
Corban (OR) (0-2) -vs- Arizona Christian (2-0)
1/23/2026 at Glendale, AZ (ACU Baseball)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: C. Farrell (1-0)
Loss: Hays, Jr (0-1)
Save: Gordon II (2)
HBP: Hays, Jr, J. Young, E. Gould
PB: L. Zuromski (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Doug Belsheim First: Rick Nurkka 
Start: 7:10 PM   Time: 3:00   Attendance: 117   Weather: Cloudy
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Corban (OR) 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 3 8 16 2
Arizona Christian 0 3 1 1 3 2 0 1 X 11 13 2

Corban (OR) 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
C. Elliott cf 5 3 3 0 0 0 3
I. Bateman ss 5 1 2 3 0 0 0
C. McNeill 2b 5 0 2 1 0 1 0
P. Rickard 1b 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
L. Mertlich dh 5 1 2 0 0 3 2
    K. Desbiens pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
S. Shaffer rf 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
    J. Velez-Fuc ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
E. Herdman lf 3 0 1 0 0 2 0
    M. Zariello lf 2 0 0 0 0 2 2
J. Klee 3b 4 0 2 1 0 1 1
K. Bruns c 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
Hays, Jr p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Young p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    E. Gould p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 8 16 6 1 10 8

2B: I. Bateman (1); S. Shaffer (1); E. Herdman (1)
SB: C. Elliott (2); S. Shaffer (1)
CS: I. Bateman (1)
E: E. Herdman (1); Hays, Jr (1)
DP: 2

Arizona Christian 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Z. Blair cf 4 0 0 1 0 1 3
R. Vassar ss 4 1 2 0 1 0 2
L. Zuromski c 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    I. Zepeda-Fe pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
N. Manasan 3b 4 2 1 0 0 1 1
K. Lindstrom lf 3 3 2 1 0 1 0
J. Solis rf 4 2 2 0 1 2 0
A. Flynn 1b 4 1 1 2 1 1 2
J. Genduso dh 5 2 4 5 0 1 0
M. Cueva 2b 2 0 1 2 0 0 2
C. Farrell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Plain p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    R. Adams p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    N. Getz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Dougal p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gordon II p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 11 13 11 3 7 11

2B: J. Solis (1); M. Cueva (1)
HR: J. Genduso (1)
SF: Z. Blair (1); M. Cueva (1)
SB: N. Manasan (1); K. Lindstrom (1); M. Cueva (1)
CS: Z. Blair (1)
HBP: Z. Blair (1); L. Zuromski (2); N. Manasan (1); K. Lindstrom
(2); M. Cueva (2)
E: R. Vassar (1); N. Manasan (1)
DP: 1

Corban (OR) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hays, Jr (L, 0-1) 4.1 7 8 7 1 6 0 0 4 0 20 25 2 4 89
J. Young 2.0 6 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 10 13 3 2 36
E. Gould 1.2 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 2 0 3 8 1 2 30
Totals 13 11 10 3 7 1 0 8 0 33 46 6 8 155

Arizona Christian IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
C. Farrell (W, 1-0) 5.2 8 4 2 1 8 0 0 0 0 26 27 5 3 94
C. Plain 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1
R. Adams 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 3 0 4
N. Getz 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 13
C. Dougal 0.0 4 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 19
Gordon II (S, 2) 1.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 13
Totals 16 8 6 1 10 0 0 0 0 42 43 9 5 144



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Corban (OR) - Top of 1st COR ACU
C. Elliott singled through the right side (0-1 F). 0 0
C. Elliott stole second. 0 0
I. Bateman singled up the middle, RBI (1-2 KSB); C. Elliott scored. 1 0
C. McNeill flied out to cf (0-1 K). 1 0
I. Bateman out at second p to 1b to ss, caught stealing. 1 0
P. Rickard grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 0

Arizona Christian - Bottom of 1st COR ACU
Z. Blair struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 1 0
R. Vassar grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 0
L. Zuromski grounded out to ss (2-1 BFB). 1 0

Corban (OR) - Top of 2nd COR ACU
L. Mertlich struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 1 0
S. Shaffer flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 1 0
E. Herdman doubled down the rf line (0-1 K). 1 0
J. Klee struck out swinging (2-2 SBSBFFS). 1 0

Arizona Christian - Bottom of 2nd COR ACU
N. Manasan hit by pitch (3-1 BBKH). 1 0
K. Lindstrom struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 1 0
J. Solis doubled down the lf line (1-0 B); N. Manasan advanced to third. 1 0
A. Flynn struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBFS). 1 0
J. Genduso singled to left field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); J. Solis scored; N. Manasan scored. 1 2
J. Genduso advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 1 2
M. Cueva doubled down the lf line, RBI (1-0 B); J. Genduso scored, unearned. 1 3
Z. Blair out at first 1b to p (2-2 BSBK). 1 3

Corban (OR) - Top of 3rd COR ACU
K. Bruns walked (3-2 BSSBBB). 1 3
K. Desbiens pinch ran for K. Bruns. 1 3
C. Elliott singled to right field (1-2 BFS); K. Desbiens advanced to third. 1 3
I. Bateman grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-1 K); C. Elliott advanced to second; K. Desbiens scored. 2 3
C. Elliott stole third. 2 3
C. McNeill struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBFS). 2 3
P. Rickard reached first on a throwing error by ss (0-1 K); C. Elliott scored, unearned. 3 3
L. Mertlich struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 3 3

Arizona Christian - Bottom of 3rd COR ACU
K. Bruns to c for K. Desbiens. 3 3
R. Vassar singled up the middle (2-2 KBKBF). 3 3
L. Zuromski hit by pitch (3-1 SBBBH); R. Vassar advanced to second. 3 3
I. Zepeda-Fe pinch ran for L. Zuromski. 3 3
N. Manasan struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 3 3
K. Lindstrom singled to left field, RBI (0-0); I. Zepeda-Fe advanced to second; R. Vassar scored. 3 4
J. Solis struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 3 4
A. Flynn flied out to rf (1-0 B). 3 4

Corban (OR) - Top of 4th COR ACU
L. Zuromski to c for I. Zepeda-Fe. 3 4



S. Shaffer reached first on a throwing error by 3b (0-2 KS). 3 4
E. Herdman struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 3 4
J. Klee singled to left field (0-0); S. Shaffer advanced to second. 3 4
K. Bruns flied out to lf (0-1 K). 3 4
C. Elliott out at first 1b to p (3-2 BFFBBF). 3 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Arizona Christian - Bottom of 4th COR ACU
J. Genduso homered to left center, RBI (1-1 KB). 3 5
M. Cueva hit by pitch (1-0 H). 3 5
Z. Blair popped up to 3b (2-2 FBFB). 3 5
M. Cueva stole second. 3 5
R. Vassar walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 3 5
L. Zuromski grounded into double play 2b to 1b (1-0 B); R. Vassar out on the play. 3 5

Corban (OR) - Top of 5th COR ACU
I. Bateman flied out to rf (1-2 FBS). 3 5
C. McNeill singled to right field (0-0). 3 5
P. Rickard flied out to lf (1-0 B). 3 5
L. Mertlich struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 BKKS). 3 5

Arizona Christian - Bottom of 5th COR ACU
N. Manasan singled up the middle (0-0). 3 5
K. Lindstrom hit by pitch (2-2 KSFBH); N. Manasan advanced to second. 3 5
J. Solis struck out swinging (2-2 FBFBS). 3 5
K. Lindstrom stole second; N. Manasan stole third. 3 5
A. Flynn reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (3-2 KBBKFB); K. Lindstrom advanced to third; N. Manasan
scored. 3 6
J. Young to p for Hays, Jr. 3 6
J. Genduso singled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); A. Flynn advanced to second; K. Lindstrom scored. 3 7
M. Cueva hit by pitch (1-0 H); J. Genduso advanced to second; A. Flynn advanced to third. 3 7
Z. Blair flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-1 BF); J. Genduso advanced to third; A. Flynn scored. 3 8
R. Vassar flied out to lf (1-0 B). 3 8

Corban (OR) - Top of 6th COR ACU
S. Shaffer singled to left field (1-0 B). 3 8
E. Herdman struck out looking (1-2 BSKFFK). 3 8
S. Shaffer advanced to second on a passed ball. 3 8
J. Klee singled to left center, RBI (1-0 B); S. Shaffer scored, unearned. 4 8
K. Bruns struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 4 8
C. Plain to p for C. Farrell. 4 8
C. Elliott flied out to rf (0-0). 4 8

Arizona Christian - Bottom of 6th COR ACU
L. Zuromski flied out to lf (3-2 BBFBF). 4 8
N. Manasan grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 4 8
K. Lindstrom singled through the right side (1-1 BS). 4 8
J. Solis singled up the middle (1-0 B); K. Lindstrom advanced to second. 4 8
A. Flynn singled to left center, RBI (0-2 SS); J. Solis advanced to third; K. Lindstrom scored. 4 9
J. Genduso singled to left field, RBI (0-0); A. Flynn advanced to second, advanced to third on a fielding error
by lf; J. Solis scored. 4 10
M. Cueva reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); J. Genduso out at second ss unassisted. 4 10

Corban (OR) - Top of 7th COR ACU
R. Adams to p for C. Plain. 4 10
I. Bateman flied out to cf (0-0). 4 10



C. McNeill popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 4 10
P. Rickard flied out to lf (1-0 B). 4 10

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 6   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Arizona Christian - Bottom of 7th COR ACU
Z. Blair hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 4 10
Z. Blair out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 4 10
R. Vassar singled to center field (2-1 KBB). 4 10
E. Gould to p for J. Young. 4 10
L. Zuromski hit by pitch (1-2 KFH); R. Vassar advanced to second. 4 10
I. Zepeda-Fe pinch ran for L. Zuromski. 4 10
N. Manasan grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (3-2 BBKBS); I. Zepeda-Fe out on the play. 4 10

Corban (OR) - Top of 8th COR ACU
L. Zuromski to c for I. Zepeda-Fe. 4 10
N. Getz to p for R. Adams. 4 10
L. Mertlich singled to right field (1-1 BK). 4 10
S. Shaffer doubled, out at third rf to 2b to 3b, RBI (1-0 B); L. Mertlich scored. 5 10
M. Zariello pinch hit for E. Herdman. 5 10
M. Zariello struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 5 10
J. Klee grounded out to p (2-2 SSBFFB). 5 10

Arizona Christian - Bottom of 8th COR ACU
M. Zariello to lf. 5 10
K. Lindstrom hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 5 10
K. Lindstrom advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 10
J. Solis walked (3-2 BFSBBB). 5 10
A. Flynn walked (3-1 BBBKB); J. Solis advanced to second; K. Lindstrom advanced to third. 5 10
J. Genduso struck out swinging (3-2 BBSSFBFS). 5 10
M. Cueva flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); K. Lindstrom scored. 5 11
Z. Blair grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 5 11

Corban (OR) - Top of 9th COR ACU
C. Dougal to p for N. Getz. 5 11
K. Bruns singled through the right side (2-2 BKBK). 5 11
C. Elliott singled to right field (3-1 BBKB); K. Bruns advanced to second. 5 11
I. Bateman doubled to left field, RBI (1-2 BSF); C. Elliott advanced to third; K. Bruns scored. 6 11
C. McNeill singled to center field, RBI (2-2 KBFB); I. Bateman advanced to third; C. Elliott scored. 7 11
Gordon II to p for C. Dougal. 7 11
P. Rickard grounded into double play ss to 1b (0-0); C. McNeill out on the play; I. Bateman scored. 8 11
L. Mertlich singled through the right side (3-2 BBSFB). 8 11
J. Velez-Fuc pinch hit for S. Shaffer. 8 11
K. Desbiens pinch ran for L. Mertlich. 8 11
J. Velez-Fuc singled to center field (0-0); K. Desbiens advanced to third. 8 11
S. Shaffer to rf for J. Velez-Fuc. 8 11
S. Shaffer stole second. 8 11
M. Zariello struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 8 11

Arizona Christian - Bottom of 9th COR ACU


